
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Taxi Licensing Policy Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Watt (Chair), Merrett and Vassie 

 
Date: Wednesday, 16 February 2011 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

January 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 15 February 2011. 
 

4. Taxi Licensing Policy Review - Draft Final 
Report   

(Pages 9 - 44) 

 This report presents information gathered in support of this 
review and the resulting draft recommendations for the Task 
Group’s consideration. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to th
[...]
ll still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TAXI LICENSING POLICY TASK GROUP 

DATE 19 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), MERRETT AND 
VASSIE 

IN ATTENDANCE IAN TEMPEST – VISIT YORK 

 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
declarations were made. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. TAXI LICENSING POLICY REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT  
 
Members received a report that presented information gathered in support 
of the review, including feedback on the consultation process that had 
recently been carried out. 
 
The following additional information was tabled: 

• Briefing note on the Duncombe Place taxi rank 
• Data on estimated emissions from taxis in York 
• Feedback from consultation exercise 
• Summary of consultation findings 

 
(i) Impact on Air Quality 
 

Consideration was given to the data provided on emissions from 
taxis in York.  It was noted that the data provided an overview of the 
age and fuel type of the current taxi fleet and that estimates had 
been made of the total emissions from the whole fleet, assuming 
each vehicle travelled a set distance.  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Members noted that it would be possible to undertake a detailed 
study of taxi emissions in York, as detailed in paragraphs 22-26 of 
the report, and noted the financial costs that this would involve. 
 
It was suggested that that there was a need to carry out more work 
in respect of air quality in general and that consideration should be 
given to longer-term ambitions as well as interim targets. 
 
Members noted the comments that had been made by the District 
Judge following a statutory appeal against the council’s conditions 
for Hackney Carriage Vehicles in respect of emissions.  During the 
case the District Judge had indicated that a vehicle age policy in 
itself was inappropriate and that any policy should be emissions 
based. 
 
Consideration was given to the information that had been provided 
on the Air Quality Strategy that had been introduced in London, as 
detailed in paragraphs 15 to 20 of the report.  Members agreed that 
a recommendation should be made that the taxi related measures 
for improving air quality within the GLA Scheme should be 
implemented in York. It was suggested that a target implementation 
date of 2021 would enable time to investigate funding streams 
available to support the policy, including EU funding.  
 
Discussion took place as to the necessary support systems that 
would need to be put in place.  It was noted that it was intended to 
include proposals regarding the taxi trade within LTP3 and Members 
requested that they received more information on this issue. 
 
Officers gave details of the database that was currently in place to 
record information on taxi vehicles.  It was noted that a new IT 
system was to be introduced that would enable data on emissions to 
be recorded. 
 
Suggested recommendations: 
 
That, in order to reduce the emissions from taxis in the short to 
medium term, the following European standard should be required 
for replacement vehicles: 
• For petrol cars – Euro 4 petrol vehicle class 
• For diesel cars – Euro 5 diesel vehicle class. 
 
That, in the case of new plates, Members acknowledged the need to 
increase the number of low emission vehicles and to meet the 
forthcoming quota to be set by the government for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles and they agreed that a hierarchy should be 
established to be applied to licence applications.  No additional 
diesel cars should be added to York’s hackney fleet.  
  
That, recognising the need for a longer term vision for the city and 
its taxi fleet in relation to the council’s Air Quality Strategy, the Task 
Group recommended the introduction of a zero tail pipe emissions 

Page 4



policy similar to the Mayor’s Plan for London hackneys and PHVs by 
2021. 

 
(ii) Wheelchair Accessible Taxis 
 

It was noted that officers were awaiting a Government 
announcement on the quota requirements for the number of 
wheelchair accessible taxis.   
 
Suggested recommendation: 
 
That the policy be amended to reflect the requirement to comply 
with government policy on wheelchair accessible taxis when this 
becomes available. 
 

 (iii) Meters 
 

Consideration was given to the issue of meters and to the 
information provided in paragraphs 14-17 of the report.    
 
Suggested recommendation: 
 
That the council’s policy be updated to include “A new specification 
will apply to taximeters i.e. the taximeter must comply with the 
Measuring Instruments (Taximeter) Regulations 2006 and must be 
of the calendar control type which is locked and sealed by and 
approved manufacturer and supplier and or installer.  The meter 
should have the facility to print receipts. The specification will initially 
apply to new vehicle applications only and subsequently will apply to 
all existing vehicles, both hackney and private hire (where fitted) 
with effect from 1 April 2015”.   

 
(iv) Livery 

 
Members agreed that the council’s policy should encourage the taxi 
fleet to have black livery but they acknowledged that, in view of the 
legal ruling on this issue, this could be advisory only. 
 

(v) Taxi Ranks 
 

(a) Duncombe Place 
 

Members considered the briefing note on the Duncombe 
Place taxi rank.  It was noted that a number of measures had 
been put in place to address issues that had previously 
arisen regarding antisocial behaviour in the area.  These had 
included a Designated Public Places Order in the Memorial 
Gardens (alcohol restriction), improving street lighting and 
cutting back bushes and shrubbery in the gardens.  Since the 
introduction of the Designated Public Places Order in March 
2007 incidents of crime and antisocial behaviour had reduced 
by 79%. 

 

Page 5



Members also noted that taxis can pick up passengers in any 
street and can be “flagged down” when not already booked. 
This meant that irrespective of the operation of a taxi rank in 
Duncombe Place if there were passengers waiting a taxi 
could lawfully stop and pick them up.    

 
It was noted that Duncombe Place remained a popular rank 
at all times of day and that it served people leaving the 
theatre and late night city venues. 

 
Suggested recommendation:    

 
That, on a twelve-month trial basis, the Duncombe Place taxi 
rank revert to a 24hr operation. 

   
 (b) Other Ranks 
 

Members considered whether there were other sites in the 
city which should have designated ranks.  It was agreed that 
this issue should be taken into account when planning 
applications for major developments such as the community 
stadium, the new council offices or large retail outlets were 
considered.  

 
Suggested recommendation: 

 
That, as part of the planning application process for new 
public centres, consideration be given as to whether it would 
be appropriate to have designated bays/ranks for taxis. 

  
(c)   Raising Public Awareness of Taxi Ranks 
 

The representative from Visit York requested that 
consideration be given to ensuring that the sites of taxi ranks 
were better publicised.  He suggested that a map should be 
produced, indicating the sites of the ranks.  The map should 
be made available on the council’s website, and hard copies 
provided to Visit York and other organisations. 

 
Suggested recommendation 

 
That information about the sites of taxi ranks in the city be 
better publicised. 

 
(vi) Training for Taxi Drivers 
 

The representative from Visit York gave details of the tourism 
course that they offered to taxi drivers.  Taxi drivers were important 
ambassadors for the city and the training enabled them to be more 
knowledgeable about the history of the city.  Around 100 drivers had 
already completed the course and the intention was to run the 
course again.   
 

Page 6



Members agreed that taxi drivers should be encouraged to attend 
the tourism course offered by Visit York. 

 
(vii) Innovations 
 

Members considered whether there were any innovative ways in 
which the licensed taxi and private fleet could enhance public 
transport provision both within the city and in rural communities, 
including the possibility of taxi buses.  
 
Suggested Recommendation: 
 
That the council be sympathetic towards the introduction of taxi 
buses for use in rural areas and should work with possible future 
providers to investigate how such services may be introduced.    

 
RESOLVED: (i) That a list of recommendations for inclusion 

in the draft final report be emailed to Members 
for consideration.  
 

(ii) That officers working on the LTP3 be requested 
to prepare a briefing note detailing the 
proposals in respect of taxi provision. 

 
REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 

protocols and workplans. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of the Taxi Licensing Review Task Group 16 February 2011 

 
Taxi Licensing Policy Review -  Draft Final Report 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information gathered in support of this review and the resulting 
draft recommendations for the Task Group’s consideration. 

Background  

2. This topic was registered by Councillor Gillies as Chair of the Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee, following a number of recent meetings where the committee 
made decisions based on the council’s current Taxi Licensing Policy, which 
highlighted aspects of the policy open to interpretation.  The Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee unanimously agreed that the policy was in need of review to ensure it 
was robust and fit for purpose.   

 
3. In September 2010, the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

received a feasibility report on the proposed topic informing them that nationally, 
each authority sets its own policy based on its own specific requirements. Therefore 
little would be gained by looking in detail at the Taxi Licensing Policies in place 
elsewhere.  Instead it was proposed that the review would be better informed if it 
were to focus on the Department for Transport’s ‘Best Practice Guidance for Taxi & 
Private Hire Licensing’. This authority’s guidance for applicants contains the 
conditions currently applied to vehicle and driver licences.  

4. In accordance with the decision of members of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee in May 2008, the committee were informed that a further survey of 
unmet demand is required in spring 2011 with a view to reviewing the restriction 
policy on hackney carriage numbers. Officers welcomed this scrutiny review as a 
way of assisting with their revision of the policy within that timeframe. 

5. With that in mind, the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to 
set up a Task Group to carry out this review on their behalf and set a timeframe for 
the review which would enable the findings to be fed into the Licensing Unit’s policy 
review process.  They requested that a draft final report be brought back to them for 
their consideration at their meeting in March 2011.  They also agreed the following 
remit for the review: 

Aim 
To ensure the council has an up to date Taxi Licensing Policy which is robust and fit 
for purpose. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



Key Objectives 
i. To consider the future allocation of hackney carriage vehicle licences having 

regard to the Department for Transports Best Practice Guidance for Taxi & 
Private Hire Licensing, in meeting the needs of all potential members of the 
travelling public 

 
ii. To examine the provision and usage of taxi ranks in the city 
 
iii. To examine conditions attached to vehicle licences, in particular with regard to 

accessibility, emissions, vehicle colour and window tinting 
 
iv. To look at innovative ways in which the licensed taxi and private fleet may 

enhance the public transport provision both within the city and in rural 
communities 

 
Review Workplan  

6. At a meeting held on 15 November 2010, the Task Group met for the first time and 
agreed the following workplan for their review: 

 
Meeting Dates Workplan 
Meeting 1 
15 November 2010 
5:30pm 
 

• Consider scoping report containing information gathered 
to date and suggested methods for carrying out the 
review 

• Receive presentation on ‘Overview of CYC Licensing 
Policy’ 

• Agree workplan and future meeting dates 
 

Meeting 2 
15 December 2010  
 

• Receive interim report presenting information r
[...]
 and January 2011, the Task Group received 

information in support of the objectives of the review, and comparisons were drawn 
with other cities of similar size and type.   The comparable cities used and referred 
to were Oxford, Chester, Cambridge, Nottingham and Brighton & Hove, as these 
are the cities generally used by Transport Planning as suitable comparators. 

 

Information Gathered 
 
11. Number of Hackney carriages per population  
 

Authority Population Restricted? No. Hackney 
Carriages Ratio 

Chester 120,000 De restricted 130 1/923 
Cambridge 121,000 De restricted 303 1/399 
Oxford 149,000 Restricted 107 1/1393 
YORK 191,000 Restricted 178 1/1073 
Brighton & Hove 256,000 Restricted 520 1/492 
Nottingham 301,000 Restricted 411 1/732 

 

Page 11



12. The total number of Licensing Authorities in England & Wales is 343.  As of 
November 2010, this total can be broken down to 256 (74.64%) that do not restrict 
hackney carriage numbers or have voted to remove restrictions at a future date, and 
87 (25.36%) that do restrict hackney carriage numbers.   

 
13. Over the years a number of Licensing Authorities (68) who originally restricted their 

number of hackney carriages have since removed or given a firm commitment to 
remove licensing restrictions.  Of those, many moved from quantity control to quality 
control on hackneys as they tried to raise standards and increase their number of 
wheel chair assessable vehicles. 

 
14. Following a policy review of quantity control by 151 Local Authorities (LAs) in 2004, 

67 chose to de-regulate. Following 5 years of de-regulation, this number reduced to 
63 when 4 of those LAs chose to change their policy back from that of  ‘unrestricted’ 
to ‘restricted’ for the following reasons:   

 
Cardiff • Hackney numbers rose by 75% from 480 in 2004/5 to 840 in 2008/9 

• Huge numbers of licenses led to a dip in the standards of taxi drivers 
• Sheer numbers of taxis led to what they dubbed as chaotic scenes at 
off
[...]
 and the 

consultation that has taken place (in line with the DfT Guidance), the 
recommendations arising from the review are robust, and any legal challenge could 
therefore be resisted. 

 
61. There are no known HR, Equalities, ITT or other implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report. 
 

Page 22



Corporate Strategy 
62. This topic falls within the remit of the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee and supports a number of the aims of the council’s Corporate Strategy 
i.e. to make York a thriving city with a successful economy and a safer city. 

Risk Management 

63. There is a risk to the council of future legal challenge associated with the 
recommendations made within this report In order to mitigate against such 
challenge and/or be robust in any defence, all licence conditions imposed must be 
‘reasonably necessary’. In order to satisfy this, any proposals will need to be fully 
researched and any new requirements will need to be seen as reasonable. 
Significant proposals should be consulted upon prior to any policy being 
determined. 

Recommendations 
 
64. Members are recommended to agree:  
 

• any required amendments to the wording of this final report  
 
• the draft recommendations  (i) – (xv) arising from this review  (shown at 

paragraphs 17, 26, 48, 49 & 57) 
 

Reason:    To conclude this review and enable the presentation of this final report to 
the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Legal, Governance & ITT 
 
Report Approved ���� Date  7 February 2011  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Legal – Martin Blythe                                  Financial – Debbie Mitchell 
             Senior Solicitor                                                   Finance Manager 
              
Wards Affected:   All ���� 

[...]
elop a transport plan for the dispersal of 
the night time visitor” and wish to see this rank operating 24hrs.   
 

18. The Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee are currently undertaking 
a study of taxi licensing issues and are to consider taxi rank provision as part of the 
scrutiny topic. They have agreed to look at the Duncombe Place rank situation in 
that process. 
 

 Options 
 
19. Despite all the actions taken there is clearly a strong public demand for a rank to 

operate through the night in this location. The current situation places the council in 
a difficult situation in that It does not have the resources to adequately enforce the 
parking consequences of the rank closure at 22.00hrs.. 

 
 

 Option 1: Accept the current situation, undertaken ad hoc parking enforcement as 
and when practical.  

 
 This option would see the council appear to be ineffective in delivering its own policy 

and could lead to adverse publicity and potential complaint to the Ombudsman 
 
 Option 2 : Fully resource a late night parking enforcement team to concentrate 

activity on Duncombe Place. 
 
 This option has clear resource implications. It maybe that a short period of fulltime 

enforcement  or intermittent periods would suffice but there is no certainty that would 
be the case. 

 
 

 Option 3:  To amend the current hours of operation of the rank to a later hour to 
cover theatre and other later night venue departures. 

 
This option would not resolve the enforcement difficulties experienced in dealing with 
parking enforcement after the rank ceased operation.  

 
 Option 4: To revert to a 24hr operation of the  rank. 
 
 This option would  see the late night transport needs of residents and visitors met. It 

would  however inevitably lead to complaints from the Dean Court Hotel and the 
residents association.  

Page 40



Annex C 

Taxi Licensing Scrutiny Review 
 

Estimated Emissions from Taxis in York 
 
 
Vehicle type and fuel data has been 
[...]


Annex D 

Taxi Licensing Scrutiny Review 
 

Extract From Draft LTP3 Implementation Plan Relating To Vehicle  
Recharging Points 

 
 
 
 Timescale 
Priority Measure or Intervention 2011 -12 2012 -13 2013 -14 2014 -15 2015 - 21 2021 - 31 
Recharge points at council car parks       
Recharge points at other public car parks       
Other recharge points e.g. at taxi ranks       
 
The Low Emission Strategy Steering Group is looking into how this can be delivered P

age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Taxi Licensing Policy Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TAXI LICENSING POLICY TASK GROUP 

DATE 16 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), MERRETT AND 
VASSIE 

  

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
declarations were made. 
 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2011 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was one registration to speak under the council’s Public 
Participation Scheme.   
 
A representative from York Hackney Carriage Drivers Association stated 
that the association welcomed the report and congratulated those involved.  
The association was particularly pleased that the report recognised the 
problems associated with deregulation, the rolling introduction of improving 
vehicle standards, and the extended hours trial at Duncombe Place.  The 
association did, however, wish to raise the following issues: 

• Why conduct a Halcrow un-met demand survey if the policy is to 
issue two new licenses every six months irrespective of need?  The 
council’s decision to issue the extra two licenses every six months 
should be brought to a close as the Association believed that any 
survey would show that there was no unmet demand. 

• The results of any such survey should be open to view by anyone 
requesting this information. 

• Immediate introduction of Euro 5 for diesel cars would effectively 
mean that replacement diesels must have been registered after 
2009, i.e. less than two years old.  Whilst supporting the principle of 
cleaning up emissions, the Association would request a delay of 2 
years before full implementation. 

• Why allow a hybrid car to be licensed ahead of a wheelchair 
accessible vehicle? 

• The cost of achieving higher standards must be reflected in the 
tariffs paid by the passenger. 

 



16. TAXI LICENSING POLICY REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the Taxi Licensing Policy Review – Draft Final 
Report.  The report presented information that had been gathered in 
support of the review and the resulting draft recommendations. 
 
Consideration was given to the revisions which had been incorporated into 
the draft Final Report and which had been circulated to Members.  These 
were agreed.   
 
Members considered whether there were any omissions in the report.  It 
was agreed that more detail should be provided in respect to the need to 
ensure that the council put the necessary infrastructure in place to support 
the move to electric vehicles.  Particular reference should be drawn to the 
need to prioritise the introduction of the charging points detailed in LTP3, 
as shown within Annex D.  
 
Members went through the draft recommendations.  Amendments were 
agreed to the wording of some of the recommendations in order to ensure 
greater clarity.   
 
It was agreed that the recommendations would be circulated to Members 
by email for final approval, prior to the report being considered by the 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Chair agreed to write an introduction to the report outlining the Task 
Group’s vision for the review. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That, subject to final approval by email, the wording of 

the final report and the draft recommendations be 
agreed. 

 
(ii) That the Chair draft an introduction to the final report 

outlining the Task Group’s vision. 
 
REASON: To conclude this review and enable the presentation of this 

final report to the Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.15 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


